ORRVILLE CITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION
August 20, 2024

5:30 pm
I Pledge of Allegiance
1I. Call to Order
A.  Roll Call.
B.  Public Participation.
1. Sign in required.
2. The time limit of presentation will not exceed three minutes per individual. No
more than one-half hour shall be devoted to public input
3.  The President of the Board may interrupt or ferminate an individual’s statement
when it is personally directed, abusive, obscene or irrelevant.
IIL. Motion to Accept the August 20, 2024 Agenda.
1v. Treasurer’s Consent Agenda
A.  Motion to Approve minutes of the July 16, 2024 Regular Board Meeting. (attached)
B. Motion to Approve the July, 2024 Financial Reports. (attached)

C. Motion to Approve Updated Substitute Hourly Rates of:

Classified Substitute $12.00
Classified Long Term $18.93
Student Worker $10.50
Certified Substitute Teacher $100.00

Certified Substitute Teacher + 15 $227.78
Sub School Health Provider (Nurse) $100.00

After School Program $27.37

Detention $27.37

Tutoring/Home Instruction $27.37

Substitute Van Driver $15.00
V. Superintendent’s Consent Agenda

A. Employment — Resignations and Retirements
B. Employment — One Year Limited Contract
C. Employment - One Year Small Group Instructor

D. Employment ~ Classified Substitute



E. Employment — One Year Classified Contract
F. Employmeﬁt — Supplemental and Specia! Duty
G. Employment — Volunteers
VI. Proposals on District Strategic Planning
A.  Impact Group - 6:00 PM
B.  Ohio School Boards — 6:30 PM
VII. Public Participation — Non-Agenda Items
VIII. Other
A. Motion to go into Executive Session for the purpose of discussing the appointment,
employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of an
employee. '

IX. Adjournment



ORRVILLE CITY SCHOOLS

PERSONNEL EMPLOYMENT
August 20, 2024
(pending satisfactory completion of their files)

Employment ~ Resignations and Retirements

Debra Miller Resignation
Aria Brodwick Resignation

Employment — One Year Limited Contract

Michelle Lemasters OES Grade 4
Hayley Yates OES Intervention Specialist

Employment — One Year Small Group Instructor

Christina Michaels SGI Intervention QES
Alexis Elliott SGI Title OES

Employment — Classified Substitute

Brittney Ambrose Secretarial/Teacher's Aide
Debra Miller Food Service

Amy Burkey Food Service

Sandi Trogdon Technology Services

Employment — One Year Classified

Flavia Johnson OES Aide
Jordan Savel OES Aide
Amber May OES Aide
Brooklyn Pittman Food Service
Nicole Massie Food Service
Madison Hancock OHS Aide
Dawn Frank OES Aide

Employment — Supplemental and Special Duty

John Calame Stipend for Transfer of Grade Level
Madison Hancock Color Guard Advisor

Madison Hancock Faculty Advisor '

Emily Contini JV Volleyball

Jamieson Keeney Fall Weight Room

Michael Huberty OMS Morning Supervision

Betty Zehe-Blankenship OES Morning Supervision

Katie Hart OES Morning Supervision

Mandy Simmons OMS 7" Grade Volleyball Assistant Coach



G. Employment — Volunteers

Karrie McAllister Cross Country



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE ORRVILLE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Minutes of Regular Meeting
July 16, 2024

The Orzville Board of Education met for the Regular Meeting on July 16, 2024 at 5:30 p.m. in the OHS
Library. Employees present were Dr. David Toth and Mark Dickerhoof.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call - Mr. Lorson, Dr. Roadruck, Mrs. Stark, and Mrs. Middleton were present.

Public Participation on Agenda items - None at this time

Public Hearing on the use of Title funds.

060-2024 AGENDA APPROVAL
A motion was made to approve the July 16, 2024 Agenda.

Mr. Lorson Yes x No_ Moved Dr. Roadruck
Mrs. Stark Yes x No Seconded Mrs. Stark
Mrs. Middleton Yes_x No_ Passed _ x
Mrs. Kovacs Absent Failed

Dr. Roadruck Yes_x No___ Vote 4-0

061-2024 TREASUREFR’S CONSENT AGENDA
A motion was made to approve the Treasurer’s agenda as follows:

A. Approved the minutes for the June 11, 2024 regular Board meeting.
B. Approved the June 2024 financial report.
C. Appointed Mrs. Kovacs as delegate and Mr. Lorson as alternate for the OSBA Capital Conference.

D. Accepted the donation of $18,911.75 from Turning Point Coalition/ OneEighty for the purchase of
vape detectors installed at OMS and OHS.

E. Approved the updates to Policy EFG-E Student Wellness Program reflecting changes to the

cominittee.
Mr. Lorson Yes_x No_ Moved Mz, Lorson
Mrs. Stark Yes x No_ Seconded Dr. Roadruck
Mrs. Middieton Yes x No Passed  __ x__
Mrs. Kovacs Absent Failed
Dr. Roadruck Yes x No_ Vote 4-0

062-2024 SUPERINTENDENT’S AGENDA AND ADDENDUM
A motion was made to approve the Superintendent’s agenda as follows:

A. Accepted the resignations of the following employees: Madison Eyler, Alexa Vaccaro, Aaron
Schineider, and Genet Zuercher.

B. Approved the following certified small group instructors, pending proper certification: Elizabeth
Stoll, Betty Zehe-Blankenship, Hannah Jackson, Paige Macko, Rachel McIntosh, and Tyler Shea.

C. Approved the employment of the following classified staff, pending proper certification: Caitlyn Race,
Claudia Alvarez Quinones, and Aria Brodwick,

D. Approved the employment of the following Supplemental and Special Duty contracts:
Heather Coleman Junior Class Advisor



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE ORRVILLE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Minutes of Regular Meeting
July 16, 2024

Erin Lacey Freshman Volleyball Coach
E. Approved the employment of Dale Goff as a classified substitute.

F. Approved the 2024-25 Services Agreement between Orrville City Schools and Tri-County Computer
Services Association. '

G. Approved the 2024-2025 Educational/ Special Services contract between Orrville City Schools and Tri
County Educational Service Center.

H. Approved the 2024-25 Employment Services contract between Orrville City Schools and Tri County
Educational Service Center.

I. Approved the MOU and Amended Contract Between Orrville City Schools and Encompass Christian
Counseling for School Based Mental Health Services.

J. Approved the Shared Services Agreement with Wayne County Schools Career Center for instructors
for the Business Entrepreneurship Program,

Mr. Lorson Yes x _No___ Moved Dr. Roadruck
Mrs. Stark Yes_x No_ Seconded Mr. Lorson
Mrs. Middleton Yes_ x No_ Passed - x_
Mrs. Kovacs Absent Failed

Dr. Roadruck Yes_x No__ Vote 4-0

Public Participation on Non-Agenda Items - None at this time.

063-2024 EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was to go into Executive Session for the purpose of discussing the appointment,
employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of an employee and
negotiations.

Mr. Lorson Yes_x No___ Moved Mrs. Stark
Mrs. Stark Yes_x No_ Seconded Mrs. Middleton
Mrs. Middleton Yes x No__ Passed _ x

Mrs. Kovacs Absent Failed

Dr. Roadruck Yes_x No_ Vote 4-0

President Lorson called Board back to regular session at 6:45 p.m.

064-2024 ADJOURN
A motion was made to adjourn:
Mr. Lorson Yes x No__ Moved Mrs. Stark
Mrs. Stark Yes_x No_ Seconded Mrs. Middleton
Mrs, Middleton Yes_x No___ Passed X
Mrs. Kovacs Absent Failed
Dr. Roadruck Yes x No Vote 4-0
President

Treasurer



Orrville City Schools
Monthly Financial Report
July 2024

The reports for this month are based on the temporary budget numbers.

General Fund receipts for the month of July totaled $2,963,279. On a year-to-date
basis, the actual receipts are $14,279 or 0.48% above the estimated amount. The total
revenue for all funds for July was $3,394,889.

General Fund expenditures for the month of July totaled $1,484,376. On a year-
to-date basis, actual expenses are below the estimate by $1,461 or 0.10%. The
expenditure total for all funds for July was $1,775,896.

July 2024 FR-1
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Fund Number Fund Name

001 General Fund

002 Bond Retirement Fund
003 Permenant improvement
006 Food Service

012 Agency Funds

014 Rotary Fund

018 Principal Activity Account
019 Other Grants

022 Tournament Funds

034 Maintenance Fund

200 Student Activity

300 Athletic Fund

451 One Net Grant

452 Telcomm

463 Alternate Challenge grant
466 Straight A grant

467 Student Success and Wellness
507 CARES Funding |
510 CRF

516 IDEA - B

533 Title 1 D

551 LEP Title !l

572 Title |

573 Title V

590 Title lI-A

599 Other Federal Grant



CHECK NUMBER CHECK DATE VENDOR/PAYER NUMBER

47247
47248
47249
47250
47251
47252
47252
47253
47254
47255
47256
47257
47257
47258
47258
472860
47260
47260
47260
47261
47262
47262
47263
47264
47264
47265
47265
47265
47266
47266
47266
47267
47268
47269
47268
47269
47270
47271
47272
47272
47272
47272
47272
47273
47274
47275
47276
47277
47278
47278
47278
47279
47279
47273
47280
47281
47282
47283
47284
47285
47286
47287
47288
47288
47788
47289
47280
47291
47291

07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/22
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
0710724
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
a7/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/10/24
07/15/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/17/24
07/25/24
07/25/24

10001057
10001640
7215

10000299
10001410
6324

6324

10001515
10000217
3714

10001607
10001393
10001393
10001476
7763

10001478
10001478
10001478
10001478
10001562
10001475

. 10001475

10001566
4799
4789
10001587
10001587
10001587
2546
2546
2546
10601303
10000058
10001506
10601506
100015906
7025
7195
10000535
10000595
10000535
10000595
10000595
484D
7486
10000059
629

8037
10001502
10001502
10001502
197

197

197
10001465
7668
10001306
10001510
2305
1768
2546
2923
10001506
10001506
10001506
10001491
10001158
2078
2078

Orrville City Schools
July 2024 Check Register

NAME
BIOMETRIC INFORMATI
REBECCA A CARTER
DATA RECOGNITION CO
& M HARDWARE GROUP
ERICH RIEBE
EXPERT TS
EXPERT TS
HILL INTERNATIONAL
CAREN ANN HOWES
HYLANT ADMINISTRAT!
JEREMY J} HAYS
KIMBLE COMPANY
KIMBLE COMPANY
MAHRISSA LUSTIG
MARATHON FLEET SERV
MW CARPET CLEANING
MW CARPET CLEANING
MW CARPET CLEANING
MW CARPET CLEANING
GENUINE PARTS COMPA
NICHOLS PAPER AND §
NICHOLS PAPER AND §
QHIO ASSOC OF EMIS
OHIO SCHOOLS COUNC)
OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCI
ORKIN LLC
ORKIN LLC
ORKIN LLC
OSBA
OSBA
0OSBA
LCRI J SMETZER
STRATEGIC MANAGMENT
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TREASURER STATE OF
TUMBLEWEED PRESS IN
SCENARIO LEARNING
SCENARIO LEARNING
SCENARIO LEARNING
SCENARIQ LEARNING
SCENARIO LEARNING
WEED ZAPPER LLC
WHITES MAIBACH FORD
AUDREY L ZUERCHER
ORRVILLE AREA UNITE
AQUA CLEAR
AZTEC SOFTWARE LLC
AZTEC SOFTWARE LLC
AZTEC SOFTWARE LLC
COMDOC
COMBOC
COMDOC
CONNIE BUDAS
EDMENTUM INC
INFOBASE HOLDINGS |
ERIN E LACEY
LAKE REGION OIL IN
LOCKSMITH SHOP INC
QOSBA
STOLLER EAWN & GARD
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
WOOQSTER COLOR POINT
XTRAMATH
BASA
BASA

DESCRIPTION
ANNUAL TECHNICAL SU
TEACHER LICENSE REN
INVIEW SCORING SERV
MAINT SUPPLIES
MILEAGE REIMBURSEME
VOLLEYBALL CAMP SH
VARSITY JACKET REIM
BUS PARTS
TEACHER LICEMSE REN
PROPERTY INSURANCE
STRENGTH TRAINING B
TRASH SERVICES ALL
TRASH SERVICES ALL
PAYMENT IN LIEU FOR
GAS FOR ATHLETIC VA
CARPET CLEANING BOE
CARPET CLEANING QHS
CARPET CLEANING M5
CARPET CLEANING OES
BUS SUPPLIES
SNC-4073-5 ON & OFF
ESTIMATED SHIPPING/
MEMBERSHIP FOR LAUR
EMERGENCY AND SAFET
ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP F
MONTHLY SERVICE
MONTHLY SERVICE
MONTHLY SERVICE
REGISTRATION FOR ME
REGISTRATION FOR JA
REGISTRATION FOR PA
TEACHER LICENSE REN
ERATE CONSULTING SE
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
FINGER PRINTING ORR
SUBSCRIPTION TO TUM
CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE
SAFESCHCOLS ONLINE
SCHOOL BUS SAFETY C
EXCEPTIONALCHILD C
STUDENT SAFETY AND
FALL & SPRING TREAT
SERVICE ON VANS
MILEAGE REIMB
DED:7502 UNITED WAY
WATER FOR WATER COO
BRING YOUR 'A' GAME
BRING YOUR 'A' GAME
ESTIMATED SHIPPING/
3LK AND CCLOR OVERA
BLK AND CCGLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR QVERA
TRANSPCRTATION 22/2
COURSEWARE: COMPREH
LEARN360 1 YEAR SUB
TEACHER LICENSE REN
PUMPING CHARGES
LOCK REPAIRS AND SU
05BA WORKSHOP W/ CH
PARTS FOR MOWERS
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
ORRVILLE CITY SCHOO
12 MONTH XTRAMATH P
MEMBERSHIP FOR DAVI
FALL CONFERENCE REG

TRANSACTION AMOUNT
800.00
200.00

1,015.70
391.52
159.46

1,025.00
100.00

31.20
200.00
71,273.00
2,500.00
{70.23)

1,775.20
556.43
15834
947.92

5,597.50

3,287.72

2,789.80
109.80

2,021.00

10.0C
50.00
525.00
457.40
38.48
52,00
38.48
350,00
3580.00
350.00
25.00

4,655.00

1,056.62

1,056.61

1,056.61
192.25
799.00

1,795.50

1,809.60
579.60
652.50
711.00

1,355.00
544.22
347.06
256.00

26.00
599,70

1,198.80
224,81
636.66
636.67
636.67
538.55

3,780.00

1,158.64

45.00
350.00
240.50
136.68
107.97
52.87
52.87
52.87

4,665.00
500.00

1,295.04
375.00



CHECK NUMBER CHECK DATE VENDOR/PAYER NUMBER

47282
47293
47254
47294
47254
47285
47286
472587
47298
47298
47298
47299
4730C
47300
47301
47301
47301
47301
47301
47301
47301
47301
47302
47302
47303
47303
47304
47305
47305
47306
47306
47306
47306
47307
47307
47307
47307
47307
47307
47307
47308
47308

07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
Q7/31/24
07/31/24
a7/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
Q7/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/31/24
07/21/24

10001588
10000001
10001475
10001475
10001475
10000967
2546
7491
10001506
10001506
10001506
10000613
500013
500013
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001363
10000021
10000021
2976
2976

629
900018
900010
4787
4787
4787
4787
4721
4721
4721
4721
4721
4721
4721
900015
900015

Orrville City Schools
July 2024 Check Register

NAME
COACHES TOOL CHEST
MARK A DICKERHOGF
NICHOLS PAPER AND S
NICHOLS PAPER AND S
NICHOLS PAPER AND 5
OBJECTIVE ED INC
OSBA
RILEY LANDSCAPE MAI
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
YUNGEN CONSTRUCTION
AMERICAN FUNDS SERV
AMERICAN FUNDS SERYV
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE [NSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
MASSILLON CITY INCO
MASSILLON CITY INCO
BRIGHTHQUSE LIFE1
BRIGHTHOUSE LIFE
ORRVILLE AREA UNITE
SECURITY BENEFIT LI
SECURITY BEMEFIT LI
STARK COUNTY DEPT O
STARK COUNTY DEPT O
STARK COUNTY DEPT O
STARK COUNTY DEPT Q
STARK COUNTY SCHCOL
STARK COUNTY SCHGOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
VOYA FINANCIAL RELI
VOYA FINANCIAL RELI

DESCRIPTION
COACHES' TOOL CHEST
MILEAGE REIMB
SEE ATTACHED
SEE ATTACHED
ESTIMATED SHIPPING/
COMBINED O&M AND BR
POSTING OF ASSISTAN

COURTYARD MAINTENAN

BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND CCLOR OVERA
BLK AND CCLOR OVERA
CONCRETE FOR M5
DED:60C0 AMER FUNDS
DED:60C0 AMER FUNDS
DED:3502 VIS EMP +
DED:3503 VIS EMP +
DED:3501 VIS 5NG
DED:3500 VSN FAM
DED:3502 VIS EMP +
DED:3503 VIS EMP +
DED:3501 VIS SNG
DED:3500 VSN FAM
DED:48244M MCTX
DEC:48244M MCTX
DEL:6003 METLIFE
DEL:6003 METLIFE
DED:7502 UNITED WAY
DED:G006 SECURITY
DED:6006 SECURITY
DED:5000 FLEX D, C.
DED:5001 FLEX MED
DED:5001 FLEX MED
DED:5000 FLEX D. C.
DED:4511 LIFEINS
DED:4510 TREAS LIFE
DED:4512 LIFEIN
DED:4508 SUPT LIFE
DED:4506 LIFE ADD'L
DED:4509 CLASS LIFE
DED:4507 CERT LIFE
DED:6008 VOYA 403B
DED:60C8 VOYA 403B

TRANSACTION AMOUNT
9,750.00
265.32
1,462.41
68.35
10.00
250.00
50.00
1,000.00
87.76
87.77
87.77
3,717.00
200.00
200.00
21.72
71.52
12834
132.44
21.72
7152
128.34
132.44
462.09
164,87
207.50
207,50
256,00
525,00
525.0C
50.00
1,789.33
1,845.11
50.00
3.33
6.25
9.39
35,50
179.46
200.00
743.75
125.00
125.00

156,770C.89



